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Introduction

A

In the presentation to SEC [ 1] advocating their ETF, Bitwise
iInvestigated the real liquidity of the Bitcoin market

Bitwise analyzedthe 8 1 tadp 0 B t ewhamges by reported
trading volumes

The vast majority of reported volume turned out to be
fake and/or non -economic wash trading

In this document the same analysis criteria have been applied
to the trading volume reported by The Rock Trading exchange

(1]
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http://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysearca-2019-01/srnysearca201901-5164833-183434.pdf

Bitwise Original Analysis

Criteria:
1. Buy/sell trades and their size
2. Bid/ask spread

3. Distributions of volumes

Out of 81 exchanges, only 10 exchanges have credible
volumes

BITFINEXZ mKraken Bitstamp COin base

$38M* $31M* $31M* $27M*

bitFlyer GEMINI 1tBit BITTREX  POLONIE)

$14M* $8M* ¥ $5M* $1.4M*
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Digital Gold Institute Supplemental Analysis

Same analysis criteria applied to The Rock Trading (TRT):
A The longest running Bitcoin exchange in the world

A Never been hacked
. ] ROCK
A Based In Italy ﬂ

Digital Gold Institute (DGI) analysis shows that TRT reported
trading volume is credible
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Bitwise Original Analysis
81 Top Exchanges by Reported Trading Volumes



1. Bitwise

Credible Exchange:

coinbase ro Trade

B BTC-USD

Select Market v

Order Book

Market Size
v.ea
4.2

. 007

.2706

L2512

Start trading Bitcoin

L1647
86
. 4006
L1707
L1647
27

Order Form

MARKET umiT STOP

cococowonoow

Amount

rorHOWOOKRK
3

Fee » 0.00 USD
Total = 0.00000000 BTC

USD Spread
1.0127
0.022
0.001
0.3283
0.008
2.9801
0.01
0.001
0.0015
0.9657
0.1647
0.3338
0.0011

0.022

0.0013
0.001
0.1

0.1647
0.001
0.1647
1.5
Aggregation
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3,419.60 USD

Price (USD)

72

Analysis on

Institution? Coinbase Prime Log in

+2.32% 10,444 BTC

Price Charts

MySize  5m v Candle ¥  Overlay v

IT» "I

M 12:30PM 1 PM
00

1:30 PH 2 2:30 P 3PN 3:30 PM 4 M

3,419.595 +

400

200

|l

0 &
$3,360 $3.380 $3.400 $3420 $3.440 $3460

Open Orders

Side Size Filled (BTC) Price (USD) Fee (USD)

Source:

Coinbase

0: 3,420.2 M: 3,423.01 L: 3,418.94 C:

Trades
Pro

Price (USD)

Trade Hist

3,419.6 V: 37 Trade Size Time

$3,460 0.0501

0.014

0.1212

0.0082

0.028

0.1153

0.0294

$3,440 0.1469

0.028

0.0325

0.0255

| 0.0761
l‘ 1 0.014
l l 0.0175
* $3,419.60 0.028

0.028

0.5735

0.2868

0.0667

0.8057

$3,400 2o
4:30 PM 9,617

" 0.6
0 0.004

0.4634
0.056
400 0.084
0.0265
0.08
200 0.0848
0.0072
0.1062
0.015
0.2002
0.02
(] 0.008
0.1
0.2489
0.4201
0.0236
0.0425
0.1287
0.0068
0.0026
0.0033
0.0139
0.343
0.5746
0.3161
0.0017
0.0616

0
$3480

Status

140.87 A
86N

Trades : green represents buy
orders, red represents sell
orders

An unequal and streaky mix
of red and green trades is
evident

This is the behavior of a
credible exchange
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1. Bitwise Analysis on
Suspicious Exchange: CoinBene

Trades

B> CoinBene
* USDT ETH BTC

Pairs #  Last Price ¢ Change ¢
BTC/USDT 327127
ETHUSDT AB3 i
BCHSV/USDT 1‘00 ?3
XRP/USDT & ?97,4,40
PAX/USDT 4 00375
EOQS/USDT I‘597?Oﬂ
NEO/USDT 5 5,‘1‘10
LTC/USDT 2% o
ETC/USDT . ?79750
TRX/USDT 0‘012\3.35
QTUMUSDT ; 119?00
CONIWUSDT 07017103
MOAC/USDT . ?_63

Apply to List

BTC/USDT

Bitcoin
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CONI »
Last Price
271.27 §3271.2700
1day 3 mon
10 3 3
J-jgltem

Change

and

&

High
3699.50

Funds v  Orders v

»

Support

Order Book

Source:

Download APP

0.0569
01629
06168
0.5160
0.4700
0.3400
0.4100
0.5000
0.3000
0.3000
0.2000
0.0400
0.0200
0.0150

0.0214
0.0100
0.0100
0.5000
0.0100
0.0100
29367
0.3968
0.3902
0.0297
0.7982
0.4626
0.0700
0.3063

Log In

3.9476
3.8907
3.7278
31110
25950
21250
1.7850
1.3750
0.8750
0.5750
0.2750
0.0750
0.0350
0.0150

0.0214
0.0314
0.0414
0.5414
0.5514
0.5614
34981
3.8949
4.2851
43148
51130
5.5756
56456
5.9519

Market Trai

& English ~
Date

4909 08:56:07
4344 08:56:07
5479 08:56:07
4849 08:56:07
8312 08:56:02
7354 08:56:02
8571 08:56:02
7584 08:56:02
9561 08:56:02
8460 08:56:02
5530 08:55:57
2592 08:55:57
9269 08:55:57
5901 08:55:57
2443 08:55:54
1011 08:55:54
0903 08:55:54
9647 08:55:54
2433 08:55:54
1002 08:55:54
7217 08:55:48
6439 08:55:48
6985 08:55:48
6181 08:55:48
5395 08:55:41
4773 08:55:41
6154 08:55:41
5445 08:55:41
5261 08:55:36

08:55:36

Trades : green represents buy
orders, red represents sell
orders

A perfectly alternating
pattern  of red and green
trades is evident

This is the behavior of a
suspicious exchange
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1. Bitwise Analysis on Trades
Size Distribution

Credible Exchange Suspicious  Exchange

Coinbase ($27M*) Kraken ($31M ) CoinBene ($480M*) IDAX ($163M*)

y il

BitForex ($241M*) Exrates ($35M

Bittrex ($5M*) Poloniex ($1.4M*)

N Tdse histogra ms show the percentage of volu me th at is captured wit hin ea ch tra de size
bucket (0-0.1 BTC, 0.1 -0.2 BTC, etc.). [On credible exchanges] they rev eal consistent,
intuitive patterns: percentage weig htin each bucket declines as trade size increases, and
there are notice able peaks at whole bitcoin sizes (1, 2,3, etc.). X-axis isfrom 0to 10

BTCo

Source:
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2. Bitwise Analysis on Bid/Ask Spread
Credible Exchange: Coinbase Pro

Bid/Ask Spread : $0.01

AAt the time this sc
was taken, bitcoin  was trading

at $3,419. That means bitcoin

was trading at a 0.0003%

spread, making it amongst the

tightest quoted spread of any

financial instrument in the

worl d. o

This is the behavior of a
credible exchange

Source:
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